
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 17th November, 2020 at 10.00 am in Skype Virtual Meeting - Skype  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 July 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Chair's update    

 Verbal update 
 

 

5. Decarbonisation pathway for Lancashire   
 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

6. Universal Credit: Citizens Advice in Lancashire - the 
impact of Covid 19   

 

(Pages 19 - 36) 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21   
 

(Pages 37 - 42) 

8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



9. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the External Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Tuesday 12 January 2021 at 
10am. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 31st July, 2020 at 10.00 am in Skype 
Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Edward Nash PSC (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Stansfield 
I Brown 
J Burrows 
S Clarke 
C Crompton 
 

B Dawson 
T Martin 
G Oliver 
J Shedwick 
P Steen 
 

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Azhar Ali for this 
meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed County Councillors Ian Brown and Peter Steen as new 
members of the committee, replacing County Councillors Anne Cheetham and 
David Foxcroft permanently. 
 
Also in attendance were County Councillors Erica Lewis and Matthew Salter. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Liz Oades. 
 
2.   Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 

Reference 
 

Resolved: That the appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair; the membership of 
the committee and the terms of reference, as presented, be noted. 
 
3.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Stephen Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 as 
he was the Lead Member for Flooding. 
 
4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 February 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 25 February 2020, be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

5.   Chair's update 
 

The Chair pointed out to members that the External Scrutiny Committee should 
consider what it could achieve prior to the next election in 2021. It was reported 
that the committee prior to the pandemic had been focussing on three distinct 
themes being: 
 

 Flood risk management. 

 Universal Credit and the effects of it on the people of Lancashire. 

 Low carbon energy. 
 
Going forward, the Chair suggested that the committee should continue to review 
these matters as potentially single item agendas to encourage a debate and 
formulating recommendations on these important issues.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
6.   Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - Cabinet 

member responses to the recommendations of the scrutiny task and 
finish group 
 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Cabinet Member for 
Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste Management; Rachel Crompton, 
Flood Risk Manager; John Davies, Head of Service Highways; and Marcus Leigh, 
Highways Service Manager – Infrastructure; to the meeting to present the written 
responses to the committee's recommendations on strengthening flood risk 
management and preparedness. 
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural 
Affairs and Waste Management, thanked the committee and the members of 
Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness Task and Finish 
Group for their comprehensive report. The recommendations of the task group 
had been looked at in great detail and the Cabinet Member accepted all of the 
recommendations. Timescales for proposed actions were also set out in the 
response.  
 
A number of comments and issues were raised by members in relation to the 
written responses and the following was noted: 
 

 Assurance was sought by the committee that the ongoing review of 
staffing levels within the Flood Risk Management Team, would not result 
in a reduction in the number of staff supporting the function. 
It was reported that following a recent restructure of the Highways 
Management Service a review of where the Flood Risk Management 
Team needed strengthening was currently underway. In addition a new 
manager post had been created within the team. Councillors suggested 
this information be communicated to Flood Action Groups to quash local 
rumour. 

Page 2



 

 

 The acceptance of the cabinet member to create a culvert policy was 
welcomed by the committee. The importance of locating historic culverts 
was highlighted. In addition it was felt that a map identifying locations of 
riparian responsibilities across the county would be advantageous.  

 On surface water attenuation for new highways sponsored by the county 
council, it was reported that plans for current projects had already been 
completed and work was underway. It was pointed out that if the county 
council discovered aspects that could alleviate flooding then the 
appropriate action would be taken. 

 On concerns regarding riparian owners' responsibilities it was explained 
that the subject matter was felt to be of a technical /specialist nature that 
provided a barrier to some owners in understanding their responsibilities. It 
was reported that the county council was exploring new ways of explaining 
riparian responsibilities to residents and local landowners. 

 It was acknowledged that all risk management authorities were working 
within the constraints of a fragmented system. One member of the task 
and finish group had hoped that its work would have identified measures 
to reduce risk, improve resilience, speed recovery and build a single voice 
to influence change at a national level and felt that the outcome of the 
work was letters rather than leadership. In addition the member felt that 
they were unable to report back to their residents on what had changed as 
a result of the work undertaken. Furthermore it was felt that the county 
council did not recognise the value of flood action groups and the 
expertise they had and felt that the response to medium term 
recommendation M8 to enable participation from flood action groups at 
Making Space for Water meetings was dismissive.  

 It was suggested that a flood risk management summit could be 
sponsored by the committee at some time in the future. 

 Members of the committee requested to receive copies of the letters to be 
issued to the relevant Secretary of States. 

 
It was noted that a number of timescales for actions to be completed by were set 
for December 2020. It was suggested that an update on those actions be 
presented to the committee at its meeting scheduled on 12 January 2021 and or 
all risk management authorities and flood action groups to be kept informed of 
the work of the committee. Subject to elections being held in 2021 and pre-
election period a further update on progress be provided in March/April 2021. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The responses by the Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural 
Affairs and Waste Management be received. 

2. Copies of the letters to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs and the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government be circulated to the External Scrutiny Committee. 

3. An update on the measures to be completed by December 2020 be 
presented to the External Scrutiny Committee at its meeting scheduled on 
12 January 2021. 

Page 3



 

 

4. The Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste 
Management, and, the Flood Risk Management Team be thanked for all 
the work they had done.  

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 

 
The External Scrutiny Committee was presented with a single combined work 
programme for all of the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees.  
 
On Universal Credit, it was reported that the External Scrutiny Committee was 
awaiting on a written response from County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, to the committee's recommendations on 
Universal Credit and its effect on the people of Lancashire. It was noted that 
claims for Universal Credit had risen since the pandemic. It was felt this matter 
should be revisited at the committee's next meeting along with the written 
response from the Cabinet Member. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The External Scrutiny Committee continue to review low carbon energy, 
flooding and Universal Credit at forthcoming meetings. 

2. The External Scrutiny Committee delegate to the scrutiny officers the 
further development and delivery of this programme, identifying 
appropriate methods of scrutiny, in consultation with the Chairs and with 
the input from any member. 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 13 October 2020 at 10.00am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

External Scrutiny Committee 

[...]
SERVED1

2050 LANCASHIRE BALANCED SCENARIO

A VIEW ON THE REGION'S FULLY 

DECARBONISED LOCAL ENERGY SYSTEM

NOVEMBER 2020

Appendix A

P
age 7



/ ©2020 NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., N/K/A GUIDEHOUSE INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED2

CONTEXT

Lancashire is currently set to achieve carbon neutrality by 2050.  This pathway provides a view on how its energy 

system could be decarbonised through a balanced used of renewable electricity and low-carbon gas. 

Key takeaways:

1. Total energy demand is expected to fall in Lancashire from 34.5TWh in 2018 to 22TWh in 2050 on the back of improvements in 

energy efficiency

a) Buildings will switch to new heating technologies including hybrid heating systems (54% of all dwellings), hydrogen boilers 

(24%) and all-electric heat pumps (18%).  

b) Road transport will predominantly be electrified, although there will be a role for hydrogen and biomethane, particularly in the

heavy goods vehicle segment. 

c) Industry in Lancashire will be decarbonised through electrification and the replacement of natural gas with hydrogen. 

2. Given significant renewable potential, Lancashire will be able to locally generate (at distribution grid level) over half of the electricity it 

requires. Abundant low-carbon electricity can also be used for local production of green hydrogen.

3. Planning for a net-zero energy system needs to start as soon as possible including coordination between local authorities, utilities, 

business and residents. A clear strategy will help make the right carbon-neutral investment decisions that will impact the long-term.   

P
age 8



/ ©2020 NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., N/K/A GUIDEHOUSE INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED3

EVOLUTION OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

T
W

h

Evolution of energy consumption

Oil Electricity Natural gas Hydrogen

Bio-LPG Biomethane Other

14.1

10.2

4.1

6.2
Buildings

Transport

Industry

Electricity
(excl. heat
or transport) 11.1

4.5

2.8

4.7

2018

2050

Change in energy demand, by sector 

(TWh)

Total energy demand will fall from 34.5TWh to 22TWh in 2050 on the back of improved energy efficiency.   

Buildings will increase from 

41% today to 51% of total 

demand in 2050

Transport will fall from 30% 

currently to 21% of total 

demand in 2050.  

Fossil fuels will diminish 

completely

Zero-carbon electricity and 

hydrogen will become key

Lack of local blue hydrogen 

production capacity suggests 

hydrogen may materialise later 

than in other areas of the NW Note: “Other” includes coal, biomass, etc.

P
age 9



/ ©2020 NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., N/K/A GUIDEHOUSE INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED4

EVOLUTION OF DEMAND – OVERVIEW

2.9 3.1

10.7

7.5

0.5

0.5

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

2018 2050

T
W

h

Buildings

Electricity Natural gas

Hydrogen Other

0.1
3.1

1.0
0.4

10.0

2018 2050

Transport

Electricity Hydrogen

Other Oil

1.0
2.0

2.5 0.6

0.6 0.3

2018 2050

Industry

Electricity Natural gas

Hydrogen Other

6.2
4.7

2018 2050

Electricity (excl. transport 
and heat)

Electricity

P
age 10



/ ©2020 NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., N/K/A GUIDEHOUSE INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED5

2050 BALANCED SCENARIO FOR LANCASHIRE

3.1

7.5

0.5

3.1

1.0

0.4

2.0

0.6

0.3

4.7

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Electricity Hydrogen Other

T
W

h

2050 energy demand

Electricity (excl. heat or trans.) Industry Transport Building

By 2050, Lancashire will require 13TWh of electricity and 9TWh of hydrogen.  It will rely on electricity imports from the 

National Grid and will be a net-importer of hydrogen.   

7.2

5.6

3.21

5.78

1.25
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Electricity Hydrogen Other

T
W

h

2050 energy supply

Local generation National Grid imports

H2 imports Green H2

Other

The majority of energy consumed in a 

2050 will be electricity, then hydrogen. 

Other sources of energy in 2050 will 

include bio-LPG for off-grid home 

heating, bio-CNG/LNG for heavy 

goods transport and biomass in 

industry. 

Lancashire has the potential to 

become a generator of electricity for 

the rest of the UK thanks to its large 

renewable power potential.

Around 60% of hydrogen consumed by 

2050 in the region will be green 

hydrogen – considerably more than the 

20% expected for the whole of the UK. Note: “Other” includes biomass, bio-LPG, biomethane, etc.Note: “Other” includes biomass, bio-LPG, biomethane, etc.

P
age 11



/ ©2020 NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., N/K/A GUIDEHOUSE INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED6

ENERGY SUPPLY IN LANCASHIRE

1.7

4.1

9.9

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Green H2

T
W

h

Regional hydrogen production

Dedicated Curtailed H2 demand

Due to its onshore wind potential, more than half of electricity demand can be met with local distribution-level 

generation. Abundant wind resources can also be used to generate significant amounts of green hydrogen by 2050.   

Renewable electricity generation will 

increase considerably. 

Potential for far more onshore and offshore 

wind.

Nuclear is unclear. Reactors in Heysham are 

to decommission in 2024 and 2030.

It’s likely the lifetime of these reactors will be 

extended, new nuclear reactors would have 

to be built for nuclear to play a role by 2050.  

From the mid-2030s, there’s the potential to 

produce significant quantities of green 

hydrogen from dedicated wind generation or 

curtailed grid electricity. 

Long-term, Lancashire will be part of the 

North of England Hydrogen Zone providing 

access to various sources of low-carbon 

hydrogen. 

4.5

1.0
0.9

5.9

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

2018 2050

T
W

h

Local electricity generation

National Grid imports Other renewables

Solar PV Onshore

Offshore Demand

Note: Only distribution grid-connected generation is considered local.

P
age 12



/ ©2020 NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC., N/K/A GUIDEHOUSE INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED7

A HIGH-LEVEL ROADMAP FROM 2020 TO 2050

2020-2030 2030-2040 2040-2050

Planning
• Campaign to communicate change and raise social awareness

• Development of e
[...]
able, 
national level data was scaled down to the regional 
level.

• Based on the demand and supply analysis, a 
balanced scenario for Lancashire in 2050 was 
created

Modelling Approach

• Grid-connected buildings will be heated either 
through hybrid heat systems or boilers fueled by 
hydrogen, depending on building insulation level, 
type and size.

• Off-grid buildings switch to purely electric heat 
pumps

• Energy efficiency EPC data can be scaled to model 
full building stock

• Energy consumption for each mode of transport was 
calculated using the fuel mix used in the analysis 
done for the ENA

• Energy demand in industry was assessed using 
BEIS data on fuel mix for industrial processes

Main Assumptions

1. Pathways to Net Zero, ENA

2. ONS forecasts for new dwellings until 2040

3. Lancashire Sustainable Energy Study

4. Lancashire Local Industrial Strategy (Draft) 

5. Developing networks for the future, Cadent

6. Distribution Future Electricity Scenarios, ENWL

7. Future Energy Scenarios 2019, National Grid

Key documents

P
age 18



 
 

External Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 17 November 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Universal Credit: Citizens Advice in Lancashire - the impact of Covid 19 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Representatives from Citizens Advice will attend the meeting to present an update 
on the impact of Covid 19 on the people of Lancashire and the issues they face. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The External Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note and comment on the report. 
 
2. Formulate any recommendations. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As part of the External Scrutiny Committee's ongoing work in relation to its themed 
review of Universal Credit in Lancashire, Rachel Whippy, Chief Officer and Jenn
[...]
//www.citizensadvice.org.uk/about-us/contact-us/contact-us/search-for-your-local-citizens-advice/local-citizens-advice-details/?serialnumber=100567
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/local/fylde/contact-us/?serialnumber=100563
http://www.northlancashirecab.org.uk/
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/local/ribble-valley/
https://burnleyandpendlecitizensadvice.org.uk/


P
age 36



 
 

External Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on 17 November 2020  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, 01772 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides information on the single combined work programme for all of 
the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees. A copy of this work programme 
is set out at Appendix A. 
 
The topics included were identified at a work planning workshop for members of the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee held on 29 May 2020. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Review and agree the work programme items for the committee (as at 
Appendix A). 

ii. Discuss and identify any potential key questions for upcoming items. 
iii. Consider and agree sources of information including key officers/partners to 

invite for upcoming items. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Covid 19 pandemic has required members and officers to work differently and 
the wider context has also meant that priorities have changed or shifted in emphasis.  
 
The work programme for this year has been combined with the other scrutiny 
committees given that the primary focus of the scrutiny work programme as a whole 
is dedicated to the response to the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
It is important to note that the work programme needs to be flexible in order to 
accommodate any urgent items that may arise. In addition, the work 
[...]
 Healthy Child programme 
 

Lancashire energy strategy 
Review of Community Safety 
Partnerships and governance 
arrangements (2021 tbc) 
Greater Lancashire plan 
LCC Carbon Plan/Internal 
Energy and Water Management 
Policy 
 
LEP – response to the 
pandemic – economic recovery 
plan incorporating 'green' 
principles 
Impact of pandemic on road 
safety and lessons learnt 
 

Urgent Mental Health Pathway 
Transforming Care (Calderstones) 
Social Prescribing 
Cessation of the Lancashire 
Wellbeing Service 
Tackling period poverty 
Delayed transfers of care 
Stroke Programme 
Vascular, head and neck 
Review of Primary Care Networks 
and Neighbourhoods 
Transforming hospital services 
and care for people in Southport, 
Formby & West Lancs 
Disabled Facilities Grants 
 

Local Government Funding 
and Income Generation Task 
Group 
Update on Reducing Single 
Use Plastics in Lancashire 

 P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 July 2020
	5 Decarbonisation pathway for Lancashire
	Appendix 1 Decarbonisation pathway for Lancashire

	6 Universal Credit: Citizens Advice in Lancashire - the impact of Covid 19
	Appendix 1 Universal Credit: Citizens Advice in Lancashire - the impact of Covid 19

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2020 at 10.00 am 
in Skype Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Edward Nash PSC (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Stansfield 
A Ali 
I Brown 
J Burrows 
S Clarke 
 

C Crompton 
H Khan 
L Oades 
J Shedwick 
P Steen 
 

County Councillor Hasina Khan replaced County Councillor Gillian Oliver for this 
meeting only. 
 
County Councillor Andrea Kay attended the meeting under Standing Order D13 
(1). 
 
D Stephen, Member of Youth Parliament for the North and Garstang's Youth 
Mayor attended the meeting regarding item5 – Decarbonisation pathway for 
Lancashire. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
None were received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 July 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 31 July 2020, be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.   Chair's update 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Ed Nash, pointed out that Covid had a major 
influence on everything the External Scrutiny Committee did as it was reliant on 
external bodies to form its agenda. 
 



 

2 
 

Flood Risk Management was an ongoing subject. It was noted that the Flood 
Risk Management Team and appointed another Flood Risk Manager who the 
committee would look forward to meeting at a future meeting. Members had been 
sent copies of the letters sent to Government following the Cabinet Member's 
comments on the recommendations of the Strengthening Flood Risk 
Management and Preparedness Task and Finish Group. Members had also been 
sent some of the responses received from Government. 
 
The committee was informed that the pandemic had affected Universal Credit 
significantly. The committee was waiting for a response from the Cabinet Member 
for Health and Wellbeing on the committee's recommendations on Universal 
Credit. 
 
Resolved: That the Chair's update be noted. 
 
5.   Decarbonisation pathway for Lancashire 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting from Electricity North West, Cara Blockley, 
Central Services Manager, Steve Cox, Engineering and Technical Director and 
Helen Norris, Stakeholder Engagement and Responsibility Framework Manager. 
From Cadent Gas the Chair welcomed Helen Boyle, Regional Development 
Manager. 

 
The committee was provided with a presentation on the decarbonisation pathway 
for Lancashire. Lancashire was currently set to achieve carbon neutrality by 
2050. The pathway provided a view on how its energy system could be 
decarbonised through a balanced use of renewable electricity and low carbon 
gas. The presentation aimed to show which technologies would emerge as 
commercially viable first and were therefore likely to be adopted by customers. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 By 2050 Lancashire would rely on electricity imports from the National Grid 
and would be a net-importer of hydrogen. The majority of energy 
consumed in 2050 would be from electricity and hydrogen. Due to 
Lancashire's onshore and offshore wind potential, more than half of the 
electricity demand could be met with local distribution level generation. 
Abundant wind resources could also be used to generate significant 
amounts of green hydrogen by 2050. 

 On the installation of charging points for electric vehicles and the 
difficulties for people who lived in terraced houses or apartment blocks it 
was noted that from national trials people charged their vehicles in 
different places not just at home. Electricity North West had provided 
charging points (13 amp plugs) at its offices for staff to charge their 
vehicles at no additional cost to help incentivise the take up of electric 
vehicles. Whilst it would cost approx. 4 pence per mile to charge each 
vehicle, it was highlighted that it would cost more to meter such provision. 
Vehicles could be charged at around ten miles per hour on a 13 Amp plug. 
Electricity North West was encouraging employers in Lancashire to 



 

3 
 

provide slow low trickle charging facilities for employees in their car parks. 
All major supermarkets were installing fast charging facilities. Large fuel 
stations were also providing ultra-fast chargers which would fully charge 
an average vehicle in around 15 minutes. It was explained that people 
were anxious about electric vehicle charging and running out of power 
however it was highlighted that most people used their vehicles for short 
distances and the way to solve this problem would be to install as many 
chargers at places of work, supermarkets, fuel stations and surface/multi-
storey car parks as possible. Home charging was not an essential part of 
owning an electric vehicle. 

 Further detail was sought on the storage of hydrogen in salt caverns. It 
was explained that there were lots of trials happening around the country 
regarding this to answer a number of questions on hydrogen and the 
safety of storage. One such trial was being undertaken at Keele 
University1 where they were now looking to implement 100% hydrogen 
supply for commercial and residential settings. Cadent Gas and other 
companies were looking at networked hydrogen and the supply chain. It 
was highlighted that Cadent Gas was not advocating hydrogen as the only 
solution, but a mixture of sources of energy generation.  

 On the development of tidal and river based generation it was pointed out 
that the roll out of such technology might depend on the price point versus 
the next generation of wind turbines or solar cells. Whilst there had been 
mixed success around the world for tidal and river based generation in 
particular large single point developments, the issue was the price per unit 
produced over the long term and this was the challenge for nuclear power 
and large scale civil engineering projects such as tidal. Organisations 
would be committing energy customers to a higher price in order to 
recover capital costs. However the technology would not be excluded from 
contributing to energy generation for the area. 

 It was highlighted that the price point for electric vehicles was dropping. 
For instance the whole lifetime operating costs for mini excavators was 
less than a diesel or petrol powered digger as well as having no noise and 
no carbon dioxide emissions. The problem was that very few people knew 
of these vehicles and the amount of information and leadership to 
businesses in the North West region on decarbonisation and low carbon 
technology was felt to be insufficient. This was one area Electricity North 
West wished to work with the committee and local authorities across the 
region on. Around 60-65% of all energy used in the region was by 
businesses and commerce and they were the primary target for switching 
their fleets to electric vehicles and moving their heat demand on to 
hydrogen. Public education campaigns and outreach programmes for 
businesses were crucial to help enable people to understand the 
opportunities available to them. 

 It was reported that a number of organisations in the Ellesmere Port area 
had come together and established the HyNet North West Consortium2 in 

                                            
1 HyDeploy green energy trial at Keele University: https://hydeploy.co.uk/   
2 HyNet North West Consortium website: https://hynet.co.uk/  

https://hydeploy.co.uk/
https://hynet.co.uk/


 

4 
 

order to develop a supply chain for hyrodgen. Lancashire's solution for 
hydrogen would likely come from HyNet. 

 It was suggested that Lancashire County Council should provide 
leadership on decarbonisation and to consider ways to incentivise take up 
of low carbon technology. Decarbonising its own operations and publishing 
what works was all part of what would be considered as a central 
leadership role for the county council. 

 Electricity North West was hoping to move its fleet to electric vehicles with 
the exception of 4WD and heavy goods vehicles within the next 7 years. 
The latter would increasingly convert to hydrogen, but they were not 
commercially available to buy yet.   

 
It was felt that the process of decarbonisation as presented by Electricity North 
West and Cadent Gas, was progressive, comprehensive and stimulating, giving a 
true path towards a carbon free future for Lancashire. It was also felt there were a 
number of opportunities to progress this project both for the public and private 
sectors, particularly as Lancashire had significant resources and might even be 
able to supply the rest of the UK. 
 
The chair reminded the committee from his rapporteur activities that there was no 
coordination of effort at a time when strong leadership was required. Some 
District Councils were quoted as looking to Lancashire County Council to prompt, 
advise and take a lead on decarbonisation. It was therefore; 
 
Resolved: That relevant officers be requested to attend a future scheduled 
meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee to present on the Greater Lancashire 
Plan and progress made towards a green summit for Lancashire as previously 
agreed with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning to bring together all councils, public sector, the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership and the private sector into a cohesive, planned effort. 
 
6.   Universal Credit: Citizens Advice in Lancashire - the impact of Covid 

19 
 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting from Citizens Advice Rossendale and 
Hyndburn, Rachel Whippy, Chief Officer and Jenny Duthie, Universal Credit Help 
and Claim Best Practice Lead. 
 
The committee was presented with an update on the impact of Covid 19 on the 
people of Lancashire and the issues they faced. 
 
The following points were clarified: 
 

 On whether there had been an increase in domestic abuse issues during 
the pandemic, it was reported that there had been 179 reported issues in 
2019 and this had increased to 239 in 2020. Anecdotally Citizens Advice 
advisors were reporting an increase in the number of referrals for 
relationship issues and this was echoed nationally. 



 

5 
 

 Concerns were raised about loan shark activity. Members were informed 
that there was a government funded organisation for stopping loan sharks. 
Members were provided with a link to the 'Stop Loan Sharks' website: 
www.stoploansharks.co.uk . Stop Loan Sharks worked closely with 
Trading Standards. Credit Unions were also proactive in helping people 
get out of the grip of loan sharks. Solutions were available for people with 
debts under £20k were they could obtain a Debt Relief Order. It was stated 
that people should contact Citizens Advice for help in dealing with their 
debts and setting up dent management plans.  

 On how the county council might help support residents, it was felt the 
community hubs established during the pandemic were a good example of 
local authorities, health and the voluntary sector working together in 
partnership and it was hoped this would continue. In terms of service 
delivery for Citizens Advice it was noted that whilst capacity was reserved 
for the most vulnerable in society and those with complex issues, their 
approach was to help enable people to support themselves by providing a 
wealth of information and resources through its website and training on 
how to use it.  

 It was noted that the Citizens Advice did not work with trade unions but 
this could be an option. 

 It was suggested that Lancashire County council could advertise for 
volunteers for the Citizens Advice. 

 The Chair reminded the committee that a formal written response to its 
recommendations made in February 2020 was awaited from the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing. It was felt that the committee should 
wait for the Cabinet Member's response before making recommendations. 

 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The External Scrutiny Committee awaits receipt of the formal written 

responses by the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing before 
formulating any further recommendations.  

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 

 
The External Scrutiny Committee was presented with a single combined work 
programme for all of the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees. 
 
It was suggested that the committee continue to review the three themes of: 
 

 Universal Credit. 

 Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness. 

 Decarbonisation. 
 
Resolved: That the External Scrutiny Committee continue to review Universal 
Credit, strengthening flood risk management and preparedness and 
decarbonisation at forthcoming meetings. 

http://www.stoploansharks.co.uk/


 

6 
 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 12 January 2021 at 10.00am by means of a virtual meeting. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


